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PURPOSE:

The Township’s Board of Commissioners adopted Resolution No. 222-20 on October, 6th 2020, which
directed the Township of Nutley Planning Board to undertake a preliminary investigation pursuant to
the Local Redevelopment and Housing Law (LRHL), to determine whether the properties on the lots
numbered 21 and 23 through 43 on Block 3100 (the “Area of Investigation” or “Study Area”), depicted
in Map 1, constitutes an “area in need of redevelopment” without condemnation in accordance with
the criteria set forth in N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-5. Planning Board authorized DMR Architects (DMR) to assist
the Planning Board in the investigation of these properties. Pursuant to the resolution, the Planning
Board adopted a resolution that appointed DMR to perform a preliminary investigation that is reported
within this preliminary investigation report, which details the findings and recommendations relevant
to whether the Area of Investigation should be designated as “an area in need of redevelopment”
without condemnation.
INTRODUCTION:

This report is written pursuant to Section 6 of the LRHL, serving as the “statement setting forth the
basis for investigation.” The LRHL requires the following procedures:
a. No area of a municipality shall be determined a redevelopment area unless the governing body
of the municipality shall, by resolution, authorize the planning board to undertake a preliminary
investigation to determine whether the proposed area is a redevelopment area according
to the criteria set forth in Section 5 of P.L. 1992, c.79 (C:40:12A-5). The governing body of a
municipality shall assign the conduct of the investigation and hearing to the planning board of the
municipality.
b. After completing its hearing on this matter, the Planning Board shall recommend that the
delineated area, or any part thereof, be determined, or not be determined, by the municipal
governing body to be a redevelopment area. After receiving the recommendation of the planning
board, the municipal governing body may adopt a resolution determining that the delineated
area, or any part thereof, is a redevelopment area.
A R E A O F I N V E S T I G A T I O N O V E R V I E W A N D C O N T E X T:

The Township of Nutley has a land area of 3.428 square miles and a population of 28,829 according to
the 2017 United States American Community Survey (5-Year Estimate). The median age is 41.2 years
old and the median household income is $93,691 and has a post-secondary education rate of 71.3%
(including persons with some college education but no degree). There are approximately 11,304
housing units at an average density of 3,297.5 units per square mile.
The racial makeup of the city is 79.8% White, 3% African American, 11.6% Asian, 0.02% Pacific Islander,
2.7% from other races, and 3% from two or more races. Hispanic or Latino of any race represents 15.7%
of the population.
Nutley is located at the borders of Essex, Passaic, and Bergen Counties. It is approximately 2.5 miles
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South from the downtowns of the City of Passaic (Passaic County) or the Borough of Rutherford
(Bergen County), and is approximately three (3) miles northeast of the central corridor of the
Township of Montclair. While an inactive train line passes through Nutley, there are commuter train
stations in nearby communities within three (3) miles of the center of the Township that connect to
New York City.
The majority land use in the Township is single-family housing. Franklin Avenue, the Township’s main
business corridor, extends 1.75 miles between the Township’s north and south borders and contains
a variety of small business uses. A mixture of multi-family, commercial, and light industrial uses are
located on the eastern side of the Township near the Passaic River.
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

The Study Area is comprised of 4 municipally owned lots within Block 3100, extending northeast to
southwest within the block between West Plaza and Vreeland Avenue. �he Study Area is generally
comprised of surface parking with one commercial building fronting Franklin Avenue, commonly
referred to as the “Ciccolini site” is occupied by an approximately 125-foot by 110-foot vacant
commercial building formerly housing the “Eight Ciccolini Brothers” furniture sales business. There are
also two municipally owned parking lots on three (3) parcels in the rear (western side) of Study Area,
in the center of Block 3100. These parking areas are accessed by driveways from Franklin Avenue.
The topography of the Study Area generally slopes downward from northwest to southeast.
The properties to the west of the Study Area are single-family dwellings fronting on Hillside Avenue.
To the east and to the north of the Study Area, across Franklin Avenue and West Plaza, are additional
commercial uses.
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Map 2: Tax map containing Study Area highlighted in yellow.
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CURRENT ZONING:

The Study Area is located within the B-3 Business Zoning District, where the following uses are permitted:
A. Professional and business offices.
B. Financial institutions.
C. Restaurants, bars and taverns, but excluding drive-in restaurants.
D. Bowling alleys, theaters and other indoor amusement services, including amusement devices as an accessory
use.
E. Take-out food establishments.
F. Service establishments - personal and household.
G. Printing establishments, provided that no individual motor exceeds five horsepower.
H. Telephone exchange, bus or railroad passenger station, United States Post Office.
I.

Stores devoted to retail commerce where goods are sold directly to the customer for personal use or household
use, with or without processing on the premises for such retail sale, but excluding the processing, repair or
renovating of bedding and excluding the sale of motor vehicles, boats, lumber, masonry, roofing or siding where
an inventory is maintained on the premises.

J. Mixed use buildings for commercial and residential uses subject to certain standards
K. Business establishments having amusement devices as principal use, provided that certain requirements are
met.
L. Discount store, except that no discount store shall be located within 1,000 feet of another discount store
business.
M. Commercial school.
N. Automobile parking lots on
premises other than those upon
which the use is located and which
are needed for partial or complete
compliance to minimum off-street
parking requirements.
The full use and bulk standards can be
found in Appendix 4 of this Report.

Map 3: Zoning Map with the Study Area Block 3100 Highlighted
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S T AT U T O R Y C R I T E R I A F O R A N “A R E A I N N E E D O F R E D E V E L O P M E N T ” D E S I G N A T I O N :

The laws governing redevelopment by municipalities in New Jersey are set forth in the LRHL, which is codified
at N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-1 et seq. This statute grants the governing body of a municipality the power to authorize the
Planning Board to conduct a study to determine whether an area is in need of redevelopment; to make such a
determination following the completion of the study; and to adopt a redevelopment plan for the designated area.
An “delineated area” may be determined to be in need of redevelopment only if, after an investigation by the
Planning Board and a public hearing for which notice has been given, it is found that the area meets one or more of
the following criteria:
a. The generality of buildings are substandard, unsafe, unsanitary, dilapidated or obsolescent or possess any of
such characteristics, or are so lacking in light, air or space, as to be conducive to unwholesome living or working
conditions.
b. The discontinuance of the use of a building or buildings previously used for commercial, retail, shopping malls
or plazas, office parks, manufacturing or industrial purposes; the abandonment of such building or buildings;
significant vacancies of such building or buildings for at least two consecutive years; or the same being allowed
to fall into so great a state of disrepair as to be untenable.
c. Land that is owned by the municipality, the county, a local housing authority, redevelopment agency or
redevelopment entity, or unimproved vacant land that has remained so for a period of ten years prior
to adoption of the resolution, and that by reason of its location, remoteness, lack of means of access to
developed sections or portions of the municipality, or topography, or nature of the soil, is not likely to be
developed through the instrumentality of private capital.
d. Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, overcrowding, faulty
arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary facilities, excessive land coverage, deleterious
land use or obsolete layout, or any combination of these or other factors, are detrimental to the safety, health,
morals or welfare of the community.
e. A growing lack or total lack of proper utilization of areas caused by the condition of the title, diverse ownership
of the real property therein or other conditions, resulting in a stagnant or not fully productive condition of land
potentially useful and valuable for contributing to and serving the public health, safety and welfare.
f. Areas, in excess of five contiguous acres, whereon buildings or other improvements have been destroyed,
consumed by fire, demolished or altered by the action of storm, fire, cyclone, tornado, earthquake or other
casualty in such a way that the aggregate assessed value of the areas has been materially depreciated.
g. In any municipality in which an enterprise zone has been designated pursuant to the “New Jersey Enterprise
Zones Act,” P.L. 1983, c.303 (C.52:27H-60 et seq.) the execution of the actions prescribed in that act for the
adoption by the municipality and approval by the New Jersey Urban Enterprise Zone Authority of the zone
development plan for the area of the enterprise zone shall be considered sufficient for the determination
that the area is in need of redevelopment pursuant to sections 5 and 6 of P.L. 1992, c. 79 (C.40A:12A-5 and
40A:12A-6) for the purpose of granting tax exemptions within the enterprise zone district pursuant to the
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provisions of P.L. 1991, c.431 (C.40A:20-1 et seq.) or the adoption of a tax abatement and exemption ordinance
pursuant to the provisions of P.L. 1991, c.441 (C.40A:21-1 et seq.). The municipality shall not utilize any other
redevelopment powers within the urban enterprise zone unless the municipal governing body and planning
board have also taken the actions and fulfilled the requirements prescribed in P.L. 1992, c. 79 (C.40A:12A-1 et al.)
for determining that the area is in need of redevelopment or an area in need of rehabilitation and the municipal
governing body has adopted a redevelopment plan ordinance including the area of the enterprise zone.
h. The description of the delineated area is consistent with smart growth planning principles adopted pursuant to
law or regulation.
Additionally, a redevelopment area “may include lands, buildings or improvements which of themselves area not
detrimental to the public health safety or welfare, but the inclusion of which is found necessary, with or without
change in their condition, for the effective redevelopment of the area of which they are a part”. See N.J.S.A.
40A:12A-3.
Due to the size of this Study Area, this report has been written to include an analysis of whether and how each
individual property in the Study Area meets the criteria for designation as an area in need of redevelopment and also
identifies and recommends delineated areas comprised of two or more properties, in which the conditions meeting
the criteria may be better understood in terms of how they affect or spread across multiple properties.
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BLOCK 3100, LOTS 28 AND 30

Owner:
Township of Nutley
Property Use:
Parking
Business Name:
N/A
Property Size:
L 28: 0.479 Ac / 20,850 s.f.
L 29: 0.712 Ac / 31,010 s.f.
Tot.: 1.19 Ac / 51,860 s.f.
Zone District:
B-3
Permitted Use:
Yes

PROPERTY VALUE:

According to the Township of Nutley the assessed value for the delineated area is:
			Lot 28		Lot 30
Land:		 $65,300
$225,900
Improved:		
$30,000
$51,200
Total:		 $95,300
$277,100
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

The properties are municipally owned parking lots forming a T-shape relative to
Franklin Avenue. The base of the “T” is a 75-foot wide two-way driveway from
Franklin Avenue with parking and loading areas along the sides of the buildings on
Lots 29 (north) and 31 (south). The north-eastern-most end of Lot 28 has partial
access to Lot 23. Additionally, a two-way driveway was recently created to connect
the south-western-most end of Lot 30 to the municipal parking lot on Lot 37.
Lot 28 and the western-most section of Lot 30 are uphill from Lots 23, 26, 27, 29, 31,
and 32 (in the Study Area) fronting on Franklin Avenue. Due to the grade changes
between the lots, there are retaining walls along the line between Lot 30 and Lots
31 and 32 and a planted slope along the lot line between Lot 28 and Lots 26 and 27.
During a site inspection, DMR observed that the retaining wall at the back of Lot 31
was leaning, indicating possible failure of the structure (See Figure 10).
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Due to the higher elevation of Lot 28 relative to Franklin Avenue, there are several parking spaces on Lot 28 that line
the back wall of the Ciccolini building and are approximately 8 to 10 feet above the finished floor elevation of the
Ciccolini building, which is not more than 16 feet tall. There are no barriers protecting the back wall of the Ciccolini
building from the parking spaces on Lot 28, and the elevation of the spaces relative to the building roof makes it
easy for a person to climb on the rooftop of the building. This creates the potential for vandalism and property
damage and represents a faulty design.
The pavement throughout Lots 28 and 30 is generally in deteriorated condition. As Figures 2 to 6 on the subsequent
pages show, there are significant holes in the aisles and parking spaces which can create risks of personal injury and
vehicular damage especially with the limited site lighting through portions of the parking lots.
The following conditions are indicative of faulty arrangement and obsolescent layout of the lots that are detrimental
to the public safety and welfare:
• As shown in Figure 5, there is a utility pole within one parking space.
• An area at the southwest corner of Lot 30 that was cleared in or around 2018 is still partially overgrown and has
not been repaved or striped although it is available for parking.
• There are several steep grade changes which are not secured with any railings or other protective barriers.
• There are no strategically located planting areas or storm sewer inlets to collect stormwater runoff from the
higher elevation areas of the site leading to the lower elevation areas.
• In addition to not being paved, the southwestern section of the parking lot has no site lighting.
The gross acreage of the lots and their public ownership make them excellent candidates for redevelopment.
However, the topography and T-shape of the lots make them difficult to develop through private investment alone.
C I T Y R E C O R D S C O N C E R N I N G E N F O R C E M E N T A C T I O N S A T T H E S U B J E C T P R O P E R T Y:

There are no recent violations issued by the Building or Fire Departments of Nutley Township, nor incidents or
complaints recorded by the Police Department in relation to this property.
R E D E V E L O P M E N T D E S I G N AT I O N :

The nature of the property meets criterion “c” and “d” of the LRHL, specifically:
c. Land that is owned by the municipality, the county, a local housing authority, redevelopment agency or
redevelopment entity, or unimproved vacant land that has remained so for a period of ten years prior
to adoption of the resolution, and that by reason of its location, remoteness, lack of means of access to
developed sections or portions of the municipality, or topography, or nature of the soil, is not likely to be
developed through the instrumentality of private capital.
d. Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, overcrowding, faulty
arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary facilities, excessive land coverage, deleterious
land use or obsolete layout, or any combination of these or other factors, are detrimental to the safety, health,
morals or welfare of the community.
CONCLUSION:

The parking areas on Lots 28 and 30 are in deteriorating condition, and have a layout, design, and topographic issues
that create hazards to public safety and welfare. These conditions include significant potholes cracks, and other
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damage in the pavement, an absence of pavement and lighting in certain areas, poorly placed utility poles, and
grade changes without barriers to prevent cars from going over steep drops. The poor condition of the pavement is
perpetuated and exacerbated by the absence of adequate and poorly placed stormwater drainage mechanisms that
could remove water from paved surfaces before it can freeze, thaw, and damage the pavement.
Additionally, the configurations and locations of the lots relative to Franklin Avenue make it unlikely that the lots
would be redeveloped without assemblage of adjacent lots or the mechanisms provided in the LRHL to stimulate
redevelopment. The bulk of the developable area of the site is in the rear portion of Lot 30 and on Lot 28. However,
these portions of the tract on their own are not ideal for redevelopment by “instrumentality of private capital”
as they do not provide adequate space for a well designed multi-family or non-residential building and the buffers
and surfaces needed for parking and other site elements. The most effective way to allow Lots 28 and 30 to be
redeveloped is to include them in a delineated redevelopment area with adjacent properties with frontage on
Franklin Avenue, and use the mechanisms provided by the LRHL to incentivize redevelopment of the lots.

Figure 1: Gate prohibiting entry to parking on Lot 28 from Lot 23.

Figure 2: Deteriorated pavement in northwest corner of Lot 28.

Figure 3: Deteriorated pavement on Lot 28 including in access aisle
and in parking spaces.

Figure 4: Deteriorated or missing pavement in parking spaces on Lot
28.
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Figure 5: Deteriorated pavement on Lot 28, and utility pole at front
end of a delineated parking space

Figure 6: Deteriorated pavement in access aisle on Lot 28

Figure 7: Grade change between Lot 28 and 29 without protective
barrier.

Figure 8: Grade change between Lot 28 and 29 without protective
barrier.

Figure 9: Unstable wooden wall along property line between Lots 30
and 31.

Figure 10: Uneven parking and circulation surfaces at southwest
corner of Lot 30.
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Figure 11: Grade change between parking / circulation areas on
Lot 30 without barrier or striping.

Figure 12: Deteriorated pavement in parking area on southwest
corner of Lot 30.

Figure 13: Deteriorated pavement in southwest corner of Lot 30.

Figure 14: Deteriorated, overgrown parking area at southwest corner of Lot 30, with grade change to circulation aisle (right).

Figure 15: Image from tax map showing Lots 28 and 30 (red outline) as well as
the 15-ft. wide access easements on Lots 23, 25, 26, and 27. Franklin Avenue at
the bottom.
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Owner:
Township of Nutley
Property Use:
Vacant
Business Name:
N/A
Property Size:
0.33 Ac / 14,375 s.f.
Zone District:
B-3
Permitted Use:
N/A

PROPERTY VALUE:

According to the Township of Nutley the assessed value for the delineated area is:
Land:		 $390,600
Improved:		
$542,200
Total:		 $932,800
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

The subject property has an approximately 110-ft. by 125-ft building previously
occupied by the Ciccolini furniture store. The building has been vacant for at least two
(2) years and is currently owned by the Township.
The interior and exterior of the building are in severely dilapidated condition. As the
City Records section will indicate, the building was cited repeatedly over the past 10
years for unsafe conditions including missing ceiling panels and fixtures, exposed
and unsafe electrical wires and fixtures, and under-maintained fire safety systems. At
the time of this AINR investigation, significant portions of the ceiling have collapsed,
allowing water intrusion into the former showroom and other areas of the building.
Walls around loading doors have crumbled, such that light from outside the building
is visible around the frames of those doors.
Significant cracks and separations are also visible in the exterior walls of the building.
These include imprints in the exterior walls near loading doors that appear to be
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attributable to vehicles striking the building.
The existing loading doors on the building face the 75-foot wide parking area and driveway on Lot 30. The nearest
loading door is approximately 18 feet from the entrance to the parking area, and any truck deeper than 20 feet will
partially obstruct ingress/egress from Franklin Avenue. As such, the current orientation of the loading area for the
building is inefficient and represents a faulty arrangement and design.
C I T Y R E C O R D S C O N C E R N I N G E N F O R C E M E N T A C T I O N S A T T H E S U B J E C T P R O P E R T Y:

The following information is an outline of Building Department and Fire Department information and violations for
this property:
• The building has been cited repeatedly over the past decade for numerous fire safety violations including having
missing ceiling panels and fixtures, failing to maintain fire safety and suppression systems, use of extension
cords, failure to abate other electrical hazards, failure to maintain fire exit signage and lighting.
• In 2016 an underground oil tank was removed from the property.
DMR did not identify incidents or complaints recorded by the Police Department in relation to this property.
For a full description of the violations described above, refer to the attached exhibits.
R E D E V E L O P M E N T D E S I G N AT I O N :

The nature of the property meets criteria “a”, ”b”, and “d” of the LRHL, specifically:
a. The generality of buildings are substandard, unsafe, unsanitary, dilapidated or obsolescent or possess any of
such characteristics, or are so lacking in light, air or space, as to be conducive to unwholesome living or working
conditions.
b. The discontinuance of the use of a building or buildings previously used for commercial, retail, shopping malls
or plazas, office parks, manufacturing, or industrial purposes; the abandonment of such building or buildings;
significant vacancies of such building or buildings for at least two consecutive years; or the same being allowed
to fall into so great a state of disrepair as to be untenantable.
d. Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, overcrowding, faulty
arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary facilities, excessive land coverage, deleterious
land use or obsolete layout, or any combination of these or other factors, are detrimental to the safety, health,
morals or welfare of the community.
CONCLUSION:

The property has a recorded history of deteriorating over a period of at least 10 years, and is currently in such a
deteriorated state that it is unsafe for occupation. Additionally, the building has been vacant for at least two (2)
years and has been allowed to fall into so great a state of disrepair as to be untenantable.
The deteriorated condition of the building aside, the current design of the building is obsolete and faulty. For
example, the south facing loading doors of the building require trucks to either obstruct vehicular traffic on Lot 30 or
to temporarily block parking spaces on the side of the building.
The most appropriate way to address the issues affecting this building is through redevelopment.
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Figure 1: Existing storefront from Franklin Avenue.

Figure 2: Electrical connection to building from street.

Figure 3: Section of interior with collapsing ceiling, debris, and water
damage.

Figure 4: Vacant showroom.

Figure 5: Vacant showroom. Visible water staining on ceiling tiles.

Figure 6: Debris and water damage from collapsed roof/ceiling
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Figure 7: Debris and water damage from collapsed roof/ceiling.

Figure 8: Failed ceiling and roof.

Figure 9: Debris from fallen, water damaged ceiling panels.

Figure 10: Vacant area at rear of store with damp floor.

Figure 11: Crumbling wall around loading doors, letting light and
water into building.

Figure 12: Vacant interior area with garbage accumulating.
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Figure 13: Exterior wall of loading on Lot 30. .

Figure 14: Wall damage near loading door on Lot 30.

Figure 15: Wall damage near loading area on Lot 30..

Figure 16: Wall damage near loading door.

Figure 17: Wall damage with water staining on rear addition to building. Door opening shut with bricks, and old door loosely attached.

Figure 18: Deteriorated addition at rear of building.
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Figure 19: Broken windows and deteriorated brick at back of building.
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Figure 20: Broken windows and deteriorated brick at back of building.
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Owner:
Township of Nutley
Property Use:
Parking, Fire / Public
Works Facility
Business Name:
N/A
Property Size:
0.78 Ac
Zone District:
B-3
Permitted Use:
Yes

PROPERTY VALUE:

According to the Township of Nutley the assessed value for the delineated area is:
Land:		 $593,400
Improved:		
$0
Total:		 $593,400
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

This property is a municipally owned lot that also includes a one-story facility for
the Nutley Department of Public Works and Fire Department. The 19-foot wide,
130-foot long driveway from Franklin Avenue to the parking lot is also known as
Franklin Terrace, and it provides access to the rear parking areas for Lots 36 and 28.
In or around 2018, the Township created a connection between Lot 37 the adjacent
municipal parking lot on Lot 30, to the north.
At 19 feet, the width of the driveway is insufficient for two-way use considering that
it connects to 68 parking spaces on Lot 37, 13 to 16 spaces (the latter including three
cars parked tandem style) on Lots 36 and 38, and is also now physically connected to
the parking areas on Lots 28 and 30.
The parking lot includes three (3) accessible parking spaces meeting the 11-foot width
for van spaces; however, only one of the three (3) spaces has a required five (5) foot
wide striped access aisle whereas each space should be adjacent to a striped aisle.
If the municipality seeks to convey the property to a private developer, the shape
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and orientation of the lot, and the 130-foot distance between Franklin Avenue and the bulk of the lot would make
it unlikely that a developer would redevelop the lot without the incentives and other mechanisms contained in the
LRHL to stimulate redevelopment.
C I T Y R E C O R D S C O N C E R N I N G E N F O R C E M E N T A C T I O N S A T T H E S U B J E C T P R O P E R T Y:

There are no violations from the Building Department or Fire Department, or any Police incidents recorded for this
property.
R E D E V E L O P M E N T D E S I G N AT I O N :

The nature of the property meets criteria “c” and “d” of the LRHL, specifically:
c. Land that is owned by the municipality, the county, a local housing authority, redevelopment agency or
redevelopment entity, or unimproved vacant land that has remained so for a period of ten years prior
to adoption of the resolution, and that by reason of its location, remoteness, lack of means of access to
developed sections or portions of the municipality, or topography, or nature of the soil, is not likely to be
developed through the instrumentality of private capital.
d. Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, overcrowding, faulty
arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary facilities, excessive land coverage, deleterious
land use or obsolete layout, or any combination of these or other factors, are detrimental to the safety, health,
morals, or welfare of the community.
CONCLUSION:

The 19-foot wide driveway providing access to the site from Franklin Avenue is unsafe and inefficient considering the
capacity of the lot and the other properties to which it provides vehicular ingress or egress. In addition, the distance
of the main portion of the lot from Franklin Avenue and, generally, the flag-style configuration of the lot makes it
unlikely that the lot would be redeveloped through private capital without access to the mechanisms provided by a
Redevelopment Plan under the LRHL. Therefore, this report recommends designating this property as being in need
of redevelopment.

Figure 1: Municipal parking lot on Lot 37, including fire station building (left).
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Figure 2: Municipal parking lot on Lot 37.
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Figure 3: Fire station building at rear of Lot 37.

Figure 4: Downspout from fire station building, leading to storm
sewer system.

Figure 5: Entrances at north wall of fire station building.

Figure 6: Connection from Lot 37 to municipal parking lot on Lot 30.

Figure 7: Image from tax map showing Lot 37 (red outline). Franklin Avenue is located
below the map.
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SUMMARY OF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This report recommends designating the four (4) municipal lots as areas in need of redevelopment without
condemnation based on a finding that those properties have conditions that meet one or more of the criteria listed
in the Local Redevelopment and Housing Law at N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-5.
The delineated properties are intended to make the conditions affecting the Study Area more understandable, and
it is not DMR’s intention to prevent or discourage the Township from designating any combination of properties
within the delineated areas when designating a redevelopment area.
The properties recommended for designation as an area in need of redevelopment exhibit conditions that include:

•

Inadequate parking and circulation area dimensions;

•

Poor drainage conditions caused by release of stormwater into paved areas without storm sewer inlets or
permeable surfaces and a general excess of impervious cover;

•

Dependence upon adjacent properties for access to public rights of way (with or without easements);

•

Buildings that have been vacant for at least two (2) years and which are so deteriorated that they are unsafe for
permanent occupancy; and

•

Publicly owned land that is so distant from a public right of way that it is not likely to be developed with private
capital.
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APPENDIX 3
Existing Zoning

§ 700-17. Permitted uses in B-3 Zoning District.
The following uses are permitted in the B-3 Zoning District:
A. Professional and business offices.
B. Financial institutions.
C. Restaurants, bars and taverns, but excluding drive-in restaurants.
D. Bowling alleys, theaters and other indoor amusement services,
including amusement devices as an accessory use as set forth in
§ 700-38 hereof, commercial schools and colleges.
E. Take-out food establishments.
F.

Service establishments - personal and household.

G. Printing establishments, provided that no individual motor
exceeds five horsepower.
H. Telephone exchange, bus or railroad passenger station, United
States Post Office.
I.

Stores devoted to retail commerce where goods are sold directly
to the customer for personal use or household use, with or
without processing on the premises for such retail sale, but
excluding the processing, repair or renovating of bedding and
excluding the sale of motor vehicles, boats, lumber, masonry,
roofing or siding where an inventory is maintained on the
premises. No crating, outdoor displays and/or outdoor sales are
permitted except that occasional outdoor sales may be held as
provided by Ordinance No. 1845.1

J.

Mixed use buildings for commercial and residential uses subject
to § 700-40. [Amended 2-19-2019 by Ord. No. 3414]

K. Business establishments having amusement devices as a
principal use, provided that all of the following requirements are
met:
(1) There shall be 60 square feet of operating area for each
amusement device. The calculation of the operating area shall
exclude any area of the premises which is used for other
purposes but shall include access and walkways primarily
serving said amusement device.
1. Editor's Note: Said Ord. No. 1845, adopted 4-15-1975, as amended 7-2-1991 by Ord. No.
2358, and which comprised original Ch. 190, Sales and Displays, Outdoor, of the 1978
Code, was repealed 12-4-2007 by Ord. No. 3039.
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§ 700-17

§ 700-17

(2) At least one attendant over the age of 18 years shall be
present at all times the business is open.
(3) Amusement devices in such establishments shall not be
operated after 11:00 p.m. and before 9:00 a.m.
(4) No amusement device shall be used, placed, maintained or
operated in any back room of the premises where the device
is licensed.
(5) Parking requirements of § 700-91 are met.
(6) No amusement device shall be used, placed, maintained or
operated in any premises within 500 feet of a school, church
or other house of worship. The distance shall be measured
from the nearest entrance of the school or church to the
nearest entrance of the premises on which the amusement
device is located or is sought to be located along the route
that a pedestrian would normally walk.
(7) No business establishment having amusement devices as a
principal use shall be located within 2,000 feet of another
business establishment having amusement devices as a
principal use. The distance shall be measured from the
nearest entrance of the existing establishment to the nearest
entrance of the premises where the other establishment is
sought to be located along the route that a pedestrian would
normally walk.
(8) No business establishment having amusement devices as a
principal use shall be located in a building in which any
portion of such building is used for residential purposes.
L.

Discount store, except that no discount store shall be located
within 1,000 feet of another discount store business; the distance
between such discount store businesses shall be measured from
the nearest entrance of the existing discount store to the nearest
entrance of the premises where the other establishment is sought
to be located along the route that a pedestrian would normally
walk.

M. Commercial school.
N. Automobile parking lots on premises other than those upon which
the use is located and which are needed for partial or complete
compliance to minimum off-street parking requirements of Article
XIII, subject to the following standards:
:2
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(1) The Zoning Official must review the proposed off-premises
site and make a determination of suitability.
(2) All such spaces through ownership or long-term lease shall be
under the control of the owner or operator of the use to which
such spaces are appurtenant. The legal instrument containing
proof of ownership or lease shall be filed with the application.
The certificate of occupancy for use or uses served by the offpremises parking spaces granted under this subsection shall
be valid only for such time period as the facilities are
available as required, unless application is made for an
alternate location or variance, as the case may be.
(3) All such parking areas shall be located on the same street and
within 500 feet of the entrance to the building which the
parking area serves.
(4) No such parking areas shall be located in any district where
the use it serves is prohibited.
(5) During or prior to approval, reports from the Department of
Public Safety concerning policing, traffic and pedestrian
activity shall be received and considered. The Construction
Official may impose conditions in approving the use to insure
that the parking lot shall be properly integrated and
sufficiently screened so as not to be offensive or detrimental
to adjoining residential properties. The Construction Official
shall also have the authority to specify any conditions as to
security and operations it may deem reasonably necessary.
(6) Notwithstanding any other section of this chapter, where an
off-premises parking lot adjoins a residential use or
residential zone, there shall be a minimum of a six-foot-wide
landscaped strip adjoining the residential lot line, unless a
wider buffer is specifically required. The landscaping shall
consist of densely planted evergreens at least a minimum of
six feet high at planting.
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ZONING
700 Attachment 3
Township of Nutley
Schedule of Regulations as to Bulk, Height and Other Requirements
Business Districts
[Amended 2-19-2019 by Ord. No. 3414]
Minimum Lot Size

District
B-1
B-2
B-3

B-3A

B-4

Minimum Yard Dimensions

Type of Use
Neighborhood business
Mixed uses
Residential above business
Neighborhood business
Downtown business

Area
(feet)
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
3,000

Width
(feet)
50
50
50
50
30

Depth
(feet)
100
100
100
100
100

Density
(Dwelling Units
per Acre)
N/A
17.42
17.42
N/A
N/A

Mixed uses

3,000

50

100

24

3

10; if
adjacent
to R Zone
30

Downtown business

5,000

50

100

N/A

3

Mixed uses

5,000

50

100

N/A

3

Nonresidential and mixed
uses

5,000

50

100

N/A

20

10; if
adjacent
to R Zone
30
10; if
adjacent
to R Zone
30
10; if
adjacent
to R Zone
30

Front2
(feet)
20
20
101
101
3

Rear
(feet)
25
25
25
25
10; if
adjacent
to R Zone
30

Maximum Height
Surface
Coverage
Maximum
Impervious
Coverage
(percent)
80
80
80
80
90

Stories
2
2
2
2
3

Feet
25
25
25
25
40

Maximum
Lot
Coverage
(percent)
50
50
50
50
50

0; 4 for each
side yard if
provided

3

40

50

90

0; 4 for each
side yard if
provided

3

40

70

90

0; 4 if provided

0; 4 for each
side yard if
provided

3

40

70

90

See § 700-40

1/2 building
height (10 feet
minimum); height
of building is
adjacent to R Zone

Height of
building 1020 feet2

2

25

60% for
buildings
and
storage
areas

85%

See § 700-40

1 Side
(feet)
6
6
6
6
None required,
except height of
building if side
yard is adjacent to
R Zone minimum
of 10 feet
None required,
except height of
building if side
yard is adjacent to
R Zone minimum
of 10 feet
0; 4 if provided

Both Sides
(feet)
10
10
10
10
0; 4 for each
side yard if
provided

Additional
Requirements
See § 700-40

See § 700-40

NOTES:
1
Larger yard is to be located adjacent to side street line on corner lots.
2
If over 50% of the frontage in the B-2 Zone on one side of the street between intersecting streets or between an intersecting street and a Township boundary line is developed with business uses, the front yard requirement shall be equal to the
average of the front yard depths of such business uses, but no less than three feet.
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